

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Judiciary to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 124
by Senator Mizell

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, change "victims" to "survivors"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 8, change "victims" to "survivors"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 13, delete "or is presented"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 4

8 On page 2, at the beginning of line 20, change "including" to "include"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 5

10 On page 3, line 1, after "(d)" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 2 through 5 and
11 insert "Any testing related to the sexual assault or recommended by the healthcare
12 provider."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 6

14 On page 3, line 24, change "medical facility" to "healthcare provider"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 7

16 On page 3, at the end of line 28, insert a comma "," and insert "upon completion of the
17 forensic medical examination,"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 8

19 On page 4, line 18, delete "appropriate"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 9

21 On page 4, at the end of line 19, change "is" to "was"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 10

23 On page 4, line 20, delete "after it is completed"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 11

25 On page 5, at the end of line 3, change "is" to "was"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 12

27 On page 5, line 6, change "medical facility" to "healthcare provider"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

2 On page 5, delete line 11 in its entirety and at the beginning of line 12, delete "**sexual**
3 **assault collection kits.**"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 14

5 On page 7, at the end of line 2, insert a comma ","

6 AMENDMENT NO. 15

7 On page 7, at the end of line 21, insert "either of the following:"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 16

9 On page 7, line 22, insert the following:

10 "(a) A healthcare provider billing for any medical services that are not
11 specifically set forth in this Section or provided for diagnosis or treatment of the
12 survivor for injuries related to the sexual assault."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 17

14 On page 7, at the beginning of line 25, change "a survivor" to "(b) A victim survivor"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 18

16 On page 7, line 28, change "victim" to "survivor"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 19

18 On page 8, line 21, after "C." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 22 through 28
19 in their entirety and at the beginning of line 29, delete "alleged" and insert "No hospital or
20 healthcare provider shall refuse to examine and assist a"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 20

22 On page 9, line 1, after "jurisdiction." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 2 and
23 3 in their entirety

24 AMENDMENT NO. 21

25 On page 9, line 23, after "protocol" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line

26 AMENDMENT NO. 22

27 On page 9, at the beginning of line 24, change "minimum, each" to "Each"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 23

29 On page 10, line 17, after "kits" delete the remainder of the line and insert "pursuant to this
30 Section and any other applicable section of law."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 24

32 On page 10, delete lines 18 through 24 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 25

2 On page 11, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

3 **"(5) The department shall include an appendix in each regional plan that**
4 **provides a copy of all notices sent to stakeholders about the sexual response plan**
5 **meeting, a list of the individuals and organizations that were provided notice,**
6 **the method and timing of the notice provided, and a list of the individuals and**
7 **organizations in attendance at the meeting.**

8 **(6) The department shall record all meetings and make the recordings**
9 **and annual plans available through the Louisiana Department of Health's**
10 **website."**

11 AMENDMENT NO. 26

12 On page 11, line 19, change "victim" to "survivor"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 27

14 On page 11, line 24, change "victim" to "survivor"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 28

16 On page 13, line 8, change "broken down" to "eliminated"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 29

18 On page 13, line 9, after "retribution." delete the remainder of the line and insert
19 "Transparency empowers survivors"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 30

21 On page 13, line 21, after "matter" and before "and they" insert a comma ","

22 AMENDMENT NO. 31

23 On page 13, line 21, after "be" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 22 and 23
24 in their entirety and at the beginning of line 24, delete "Survivor Bill of Rights that ensures
25 survivors are"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 32

27 On page 13, at the beginning of line 26, change "(5)" to "(4)"